local time at the address (1) given below. 

7. A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by interested bidders upon 

submission of a written application to the above address and upon payment of a non-refundable 

fee of EUR 180.00 (one hundred eighty Euro) or UAH 5500.00 (five thousand five hundred 

Ukrainian Hryvnias) to the bank account stated below. The document will be sent by airmail 

for overseas delivery and surface mail or courier for local inland delivery or can be picked by 

authorized bidder’s representative from the address (1) below.